Dated: 25.2.2016 Court: R-2 Item No. 81

SECTION XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 24597-24599, 24601-246<u>03 AND 27166-27168 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM</u> RELIEF.

ANWARUL HUDA COMPLEX AND ORS. ETC.

....Petitioners

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 05th January, 2016, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

> "In all the matters served respondents are granted four weeks time to file the counter affidavit.

> Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of the respondent Nos. 6 and 7. He seeks and is given four weeks time to file the vakalatnama and the counter affidavit.

> Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondents shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

List again on 25.2.2016."

SLP (C) Nos. 24597-24599 of 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that there are 24 Senthil respondents this matter. Mr. Jagadeesan, Advocate Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 8 and 9 but has not filed the counter-affidavit so far. Served respondents have not filed the counter-affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 10, 12, 22 and 23 so far though served. Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Advocate has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 & 7. Counsel for the petitioners filed copies of pleadings and accordingly fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 3, 7, 19 and 20 on 15.1.2016 through registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 3, 7, 19 and 20 so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has not filed the affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3, 7, 19 and 20.

SLP (C) Nos. 24601-24603 of 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that there are 23 respondents in this matter. Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Advocate Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 8 and 9 but has not filed the counter-affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 11, 21 and 22 though served. Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Advocate has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 & 7. Counsel for the petitioner filed the copies of pleadings and accordingly fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 7, 18 and 19 through registered A.D. post on 15.1.2016. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 7, 18 and 19 so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed the affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 7, 18 and 19.

SLP (C) Nos. 27166-27168 of 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that there are 17 Jagadeesan, Advocate respondents this matter. Mr. Senthil Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 but has not filed the counter-affidavit so far. Served respondents have not filed the counter-affidavit so far. Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 but has not filed the counter-affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 11 though served. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for effecting service on unserved Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16 hence fresh show cause notice could not be issued.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed the affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16.

...3/-

-3-

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr. Zulfiker Ali P.S., Adv. (125, Lawyer's Chambers)
- 2. Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate (Central Agency)
- 3. Mr. Satya Mitra, A dvocate (Bar Asson.)
- 4. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate (Central Agency)
- 5. Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv. (407 New Lawyers Chambers)
- 6. Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, Adv. (Bar Association)
- 7. Mr Samir Ali Khan, Adv. ((308, C.K.D. Chamber)
- 8. Mr. G. Prakash, Adv. (128, New Lawyer's Chambers)
- 9. Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv. (5, Old Lawyer's Chambers)
- 10. Mr. V. K. Biju, Adv. (47 Lawyer's Chamber)
- 11. Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.(212, New Lawyer's Chambers)
- 12. Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Advocate (Bar Association)
- 13. Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Advocate (Bar Association)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as3